

NO. 02-1761

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

LEONARD PELTIER,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

---

DREW H. WRIGLEY  
United States Attorney

LYNN E. CROOKS  
Special Assistant United States Attorney  
Quentin N. Burdick United States Courthouse  
655 First Avenue North - Suite 250  
Fargo, ND 58102-4932  
(701) 297-7400  
N.D. Bar Board ID No. 03885  
Attorneys for United States

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND WAIVER OF ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. WHETHER PELTIER’S RENEWED MOTION TO REDUCE OR  
CORRECT SENTENCE WAS TIMELY FILED. .... 12

II. WHETHER THERE WAS A CHANGE OF POSITION BY THE  
GOVERNMENT IN THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PELTIER’S  
SENTENCES ..... 15

III. WHETHER PELTIER IS ENTITLED TO A REDUCTION OF HIS  
SENTENCE TO CONCURRENT LIFE TERMS ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Castaldi v. United States</u> , 783 F.2d 119 (8th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	26
<u>In re Long Visitor</u> , 523 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	1, 3
<u>Johnston v. Luebbers</u> , 288 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11
<u>Ladner v. United States</u> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) . . . . .	27
<u>Peltier v. Henman</u> , 997 F.2d 461 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 16, 19, 20-22, 24
<u>Thorne v. United States</u> , 406 F.2d 995 (8th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	26
<u>United States v. Addonizio</u> , 442 U.S. 178, 99 S. Ct. 2235 (1979) . . . . .	12
<u>United States v. Bellrichard</u> , 62 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Blanton</u> , 739 F.2d 209 (6th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	13
<u>United States v. Brummels</u> , 15 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	11
<u>United States v. Colvin</u> , 644 F.2d 703 (8th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	12
<u>United States v. Dansker</u> , 581 F.2d 69 (3rd Cir. 1978) . . . . .	14
<u>United States v. Davidson</u> , 195 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 288 F.3d 359 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11
<u>United States v. DeMier</u> , 671 F.2d 1200 (8th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	13
<u>United States v. Heubel</u> , 864 F.2d 1104 (3rd Cir. 1989) . . . . .	14
<u>United States v. Idone</u> , 38 F.3d 693 (3rd Cir. 1994) . . . . .	11

<u>United States v. Kadota</u> , 757 F.2d 198 (8th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	11, 25
<u>United States v. Moss</u> , 631 F.2d 105 (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 189 F. Supp.2d 970 (D.N.D. 2002) . . . . .	5, 16
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 553 F. Supp. 890 (D.N.D. 1982) . . . . .	2
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 585 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	1, 6, 19, 21
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 609 F. Supp. 1143 (D.N.D. 1985) . . . . .	2
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 693 F.2d 96 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	2
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 731 F.2d 550 (8th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	2
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 800 F.2d 772 (8th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	3, 21
<u>United States v. Phillips</u> , 726 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	26, 27
<u>United States v. Regan</u> , 503 F.2d 234 (8th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	13
<u>United States v. Rounsavall</u> , 128 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	25
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 573 F.2d 527 (8th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	13
<u>Wade v. United States</u> , 504 U.S. 181, 112 S. Ct. 1840 (1992) . . . . .	25
 <u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35 . . . . .	9, 12, 14, 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45 . . . . .	12
N.D. U.S.D.C. R. 7.1(A) . . . . .	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Sentencing Commission, Guidelines Manual, § 2A1.1  
(Nov. 2001) ..... 26, 27

United States Sentencing Commission, Guidelines Manual, Chapter 3  
(Nov. 2001) ..... 27

United States Sentencing Commission, Guidelines Manual, § 3D1.2(d)  
(Nov. 2001) ..... 27
